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RAJA SABHA
Friday, the 4th May, 1979/the 14th

Vaisakha, 1901    (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

OBITUARY    REFERENCE

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to refer with profound sorrow to the passing away of Shri Shankar Pratap Singh, an ex-Member of thig House.

Born at Chichili in District Narsinghpur of Madhya Pradesh in 1922, Shri Shankar Pratap Singh was educated at Magpur University. He was an agriculturist ahd social worker. He was a Member of the Madhya Pradesh Legislative Assembly from 1952 to 1957.
During his tenure of membership of the Rajya Sabha from 1966 to 1972, Shri Shankar Pratap Singh evinced keen interest in the proceedings of the House

We deeply moum the passing away of Shri Shankar Pratap Singh.

I would request Members to rise in their places and observe a minute's silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the deceased.

(Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-General will convey to the members of the breaved family our sense of profound sorrow and sympathy on the passing away of Shri Shankar Pratap Singh.

ORAL   ANISWERS   TO    QUESTIONS


Construction of Great Andaman
Road

•141. SHRI NAGESHWAR PRA*uJ3
SHAHI: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the 90 mile stretch of Great Andaman road in Andaman Islands has been completed but a 15 mile stretch is yet to be completed;
and

(b) if so, what are the reasons ior the delay in completing this part of the road avid by when this is likely to be completed?]
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[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF THE MINISTER OF
SHIPPING AND       TRANSPORT
(SHRI CHAND RAM): (a) and (b)
Presumably, the Member is referring *oo the Construction of G.A.T. Road in South Andamans. Of its total length of 110
Kms. in South Andamans, 87 Kms. have already been completed. Further work was suspended in September, 1975 at the instance of the Local Administration for administrative reasons. It is not possible at this stage to indicate any date of completion.]
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SHRI     NAGESHWAR       PRASAD

SHAHI:    This is not a security issue.
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(Interruptions) MR.

CHAIRMAN:    As Government, you will
have to satisfy hon. Members.


PROF. N. G. ItANGA: May I know.
Sir, how much of this road ia now in use attd when will it open to traffic? Why is it that Government have not thought of diverting the route or the alignment? Is it that some private property 0r some religious property or something Hke that has come in the way because of which they are not ablr to acquire it? How socfn do they expect to complete the road except that particular portion and in regard to that portion also, would Government consider realignment of their plan so that they can complete it as soon as possible?
I was also there in the Andamans. I know how important it is for them to have this road and that place is suffering for want of communication. My hon. friend should not be satisfied by saying that they are only advisers. They are advisers as well as administrators on behalf of the Government of India. Every department of the Government of India is not functioning there in connection with the local administration a'nd the local administration is not a self-governing administration but is very much dependent on this Government.

SHRI CHAND RAM: I have only indicated the position so far as the functioning of my Ministry vis-a-vit the Andaman administration is concerned. I have only indicated that position. I have not said that we ari not keen that this road should be completed. We have provided funds We are giving them technical  and
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overseeing guidance and that guidance is available to them. We have also impressed upo'n the Administration that this road should he completed. But any road in an area can be completed only with the co-operation of the people, the local people, for whom this road is being constructed. If they are opposing, they have to be persuaded first. I think, you will agree with me in this in view of the position obtainable there.

SHRI V C. KESAVA RAO: Sir, in the Andamans, there a^e more than 300 islands. This Great Andaman Road goes only in the Andaman is land. There are other inlands alsq. But there are no roads in the other . islands. May I know whether the Government is contemplating to construct any roads in the other islands where there is some population and where we have some refugees from Bangladesh?

SHRI CHAND RAM: If any proposal comes up, we will consider it.

SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: ' I wanted to know whether the Gov-arnment is thinking of constructing roads in all the other Islands connected with the Andaman Islands?

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: About one lakh and fifty thousand people are living in the Andaman. Fifty percent of them are from the South Indian States. The Andaman Island was used by the British people to imprison the     freedom
fighters of

 India, but the same atmosphere is being continued there even after SO years of independence. It is not only the question of constructing the

 Great Andaman road in Andaman Islands, even other facilities of transport and communications have not been provided to the people of the Andamans.
Also the Minister is evading the question of Mr. Shahi because he says that he is prepared to reply to him privately and not on the floor of the House. I would lite the Minister to inform the    House

about the administrative reasons why the road facilities have not been provided so far. The reascns should be given on the floor of the House, The Government should undertake a time-bound programme to provide better facilities, better road and transport facilities there. I want to know from the Minister whether he is prepared to say in the House that he will undertake a time-bound programme for providing the facilities in the Andamans.

SHRI CHAND RAM: It is not correct to say that we are not paying enough attention to the development of the Andamans. I have been to Andaman recently. I have called a meeting here last month 0fcly where the Chief Commissioner of the territory and other administrative officers were called. I addressed a meeting of the administrative officers there and I have told them that there is no paucity of funds. This scheme should be prepared and put up. If any hon. Member takes the trouble of going there .   .   .

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: We have had the experience of our Member going there and dying there.

SHRI CHAND RAM: If a natural death takes place . . .

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: Ther« was no officer, no facility.

(Interruptions)
SHRI CHAND RAM; Sir, I can only say tat during te last two years we have formulated many 8cheme*. We are executing many schemes and we are seeing that these Islands make progress.
Enough funds have been provided for tem.
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D.T.C. bus service to resettlement colonies

*143. SHRI M.  R.  KRISHNA: SHRI
JAGJIT  SINGH
ANAND:f SHRI LADLI
MOHAN NIGAM:

"Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state;

(a) the names of the resettlement coIonies established since 1976 which do not have direct bus service to Central Secretariat/Connaught Place/
Delhi Main Railway Station and Inter State Bus Terminal; and

(b) what steps Government pro pose to take to start bus service on new routes for ensuring direct con nections to the above mentioned places from these colonies?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OP THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM): (a) All the resettlement colonies established since 1976 are connected by DTC bus service to either Central Sectt. or Connaught Place or Delhi Main Railway Station or I.S.B.T.

(b) It is not feasible to provide direct services from the resettle ment colonies to all the four above-mentioned places. However, conve nient change over facilities are avail able for travelling from the resettle ment colonies to all the abovementioned places. .

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, firstly I had asked specifically

The question waa actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagjit Singh
Anand.

the names of the resettlement colonies established since 1976 which did not have direct bus service to all these places.
It would have been better if the hon.
Minister had supplied the names and indicated that this colony is connected to this place and this is connected t0 this place and said that it is not possible to connect all these colonies to all those four places. Without that the supplementaries could not come up.

Sir, I have definite information regarding one colony—Shakarpur— which is not directly connected to any of those places. I mentioned four places. This is my information. The Minister's information may be different. I want to ask the Minister if he is aware that these resettlement colonies came up under a very-tragic situation when right in the midst of the monsoon, soon after the declaration of the emergency, the jhugis of the poorest of the poor were demolished, they were uprooted and sent there during the rainy season, and they spent the whole of next winter under the sky. Upto now, there is no sewerage in these colonies; most of them do not have electricity; most of them do not have the basic amenities. And even on the question of transport, it is important to remember that some of them were taken from old Subzi Mandi to places about 20 kilometres off and even. with the transport charges then prevailing—
because there was no direct connection—
they could not earn as much as they would have to spend on transport coming from that place to their place of work.
Now recently the transport charges have also gone up.

In view of this, will the hon. Minister give two assurances. One. that these colonies will be connected to these four places. This is necessary because one or the other will be close t0 the place of their work from where they can walk further distances. And two, that at least in  the

